Opening balance 21 922 30 161 30 161

Cash flow movement:

Repayment of  leases (6 423) (5 077) (10 306)

Non-cash flow movement:

Interest accrued 1 089 1 113 2 067

Additions to lease liability 8 744 – –

Closing balance 25 332 26 197 21 922

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

For the six months ended 31 December 2024

7.	 RESTATEMENT
The other financial asset at amortised cost relates to two contingency insurance policies of  which one
automatically renews at the end of  each policy year. At renewal, the invested funds are automatically
reinvested for the following policy year. However, these funds are available to the Group to fund its short-term
insurance premiums which the Group has done in the past and expects to do the same in the coming year.
As such, this portion of  the fund should be classified as a current asset. In the December 2023 reporting
period, the total fund was classified as a non-current asset. The correction resulted in the prior year non-
current assets reducing by R32,3 million and current assets increasing by the same amount.

Balance
 previously

 stated
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Balance
 restated

R’000

Non-current assets

Other financial assets at amortised cost 112 204 (32 317) 79 887

Total non-current assets 3 223 381 (32 317) 3 191 064

Current assets

Other financial assets at amortised cost – 32 317 32 317

Total current assets 1 050 034 32 317 1 082 351

8.	 RELATED PARTIES
The Group’s related parties are its subsidiaries and key management, including directors. There were no
changes to the related parties from 30 June 2024.

32 YORK TIMBER HOLDINGS LIMITED
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

YORK TIMBER HOLDINGS LIMITED
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 33

9.	 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of  basic earnings per share is based on:

Unaudited
Six months

ended
31 Dec 2024

R’000

Unaudited
Six months

ended
31 Dec 2023

R’000

Audited
Year

ended
30 Jun 2024

R’000

Basic earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders 73 617 26 155 136 072

Reconciliation of weighted average number
of ordinary shares

Weighted average number of  ordinary shares
used for basic earnings per share 463 753 463 753 463 753

Adjusted for:

Repurchase of  shares 472 – –

Total weighted average number of ordinary shares
used for basic earnings per share 464 225 463 753 463 753

Bonus element of  share-based payment – 903 1 025

Weighted average number of  ordinary shares in issue 464 225 464 656 464 778

Earnings per share (cents) 15,86 5,64 29,34

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 15,86 5,63 29,28

10.	 HEADLINE EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of  headline earnings per share is based on:

Unaudited
Six months

ended
31 Dec 2024

R’000

Unaudited
Six months

ended
31 Dec 2023

R’000

Audited
Year

ended
30 Jun 2024

R’000

Reconciliation of basic earnings to headline earnings

Basic earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders 73 617 26 155 136 072

Profit on sale of  assets and liabilities (net of  tax) (7 188) (893) (185)